unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The lease liability for operating leases is based on the present value of future lease payments. The ROU
asset for operating leases is based on the lease liability adjusted for the reclassification of certain balance sheet amounts, such as deferred rent. Deferred and
prepaid rent are no longer presented separately. Leases that are short-term in nature are not recognized as ROU assets within the unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets, but are recognized as an expense (recorded within total operating expenses) within the unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations.

12

Table of Contents

The impact of the adoption of the new lease standard on our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at January 1, 2019 was as follows (only
financial statement line items impacted are presented):

   Impacts of:

(in millions)

As Reported as
of December

31, 2018

Financing
Obligations -

Master Leases
(1)

Finance Leases
- Dayton and

Mahoning Valley

Operating
Leases -
Master

Leases (2)
Operating

Lease -
Meadows (3)

Other Operating
Leases - Non-
Master Leases  As Adjusted

for ASC 842  Increase/(Decrease)

Assets

Current assets

Prepaid expenses $ 63.0  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (1.0)  $ 62.0  $ (1.0)

Total current assets $ 677.6  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (1.0)  $ 676.6  $ (1.0)

Property and equipment, net (4) $ 6,868.8  $ —  $ (164.3)  $ (1,407.4)  $ —  $ —  $ 5,297.1  $ (1,571.7)

Goodwill $ 1,228.4  $ 5.5  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,233.9  $ 5.5

Operating lease right-of-use assets (5) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 3,541.2  $ 112.8  $ 152.5  $ 3,806.5  $ 3,806.5

Finance lease right-of-use assets (6) $ —  $ —  $ 224.5  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 224.5  $ 224.5

Total assets $ 10,961.0  $ 5.5  $ 60.2  $ 2,133.8  $ 112.8  $ 151.5  $ 13,424.8  $ 2,463.8

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Current portion of financing obligations (7) $ 67.8  $ —  $ (1.5)  $ (16.2)  $ —  $ —  $ 50.1  $ (17.7)

Current portion of operating lease liabilities (5) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 72.9  $ 20.5  $ 8.9  $ 102.3  $ 102.3

Current portion of finance lease liabilities (6) $ —  $ —  $ 5.8  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 5.8  $ 5.8

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 578.0  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (0.5)  $ 577.5  $ (0.5)

Total current liabilities $ 738.4  $ —  $ 4.3  $ 56.7  $ 20.5  $ 8.4  $ 828.3  $ 89.9

Long-term portion of financing obligations (7) $ 7,080.6  $ 5.5  $ (181.3)  $ (2,760.6)  $ —  $ —  $ 4,144.2  $ (2,936.4)

Long-term portion of operating lease liabilities (5) $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 3,467.1  $ 92.3  $ 145.0  $ 3,704.4  $ 3,704.4

Long-term portion of finance lease liabilities (6) $ —  $ —  $ 218.3  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 218.3  $ 218.3

Deferred income taxes (8) $ —  $ —  $ 4.3  $ 299.5  $ —  $ —  $ 303.8  $ 303.8

Other noncurrent liabilities $ 60.7  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (1.9)  $ 58.8  $ (1.9)

Total liabilities $ 10,229.8  $ 5.5  $ 45.6  $ 1,062.7  $ 112.8  $ 151.5  $ 11,607.9  $ 1,378.1

Stockholders’ equity

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) $ (968.0)  $ —  $ 14.6  $ 1,071.1  $ —  $ —  $ 117.7  $ 1,085.7

Total Penn stockholders’ equity $ 731.2  $ —  $ 14.6  $ 1,071.1  $ —  $ —  $ 1,816.9  $ 1,085.7

Total stockholders’ equity $ 731.2  $ —  $ 14.6  $ 1,071.1  $ —  $ —  $ 1,816.9  $ 1,085.7

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 10,961.0  $ 5.5  $ 60.2  $ 2,133.8  $ 112.8  $ 151.5  $ 13,424.8  $ 2,463.8

(1) During the first quarter of 2019, the Company identified an adjustment to the purchase price allocation associated with its October 2018 acquisition of Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.
(“Pinnacle”). The purchase price adjustment increased the financing obligation upon the adoption of the new lease standard, resulting in an increase to goodwill (see Note 5,
“Acquisitions”).

(2) Represents components contained within each of the Master Leases determined to be operating leases (primarily land).
(3) Represents the triple net lease with GLPI for the real estate assets used in the operations of Meadows Racetrack and Casino (the “Meadows Lease”).